

No. 19-56326

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

JENNY FLORES, ET AL.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

WILLIAM BARR, ET AL.,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Central District of  
California  
No. 2:85-CV-04544-DMG-AGR  
Hon. Dolly M. Gee

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* KIDS IN NEED OF DEFENSE ET AL. IN  
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

GOODWIN PROCTER LLP  
Alexis Coll-Very  
601 Marshall Street  
Redwood City, CA 95063  
Telephone: 650-752-3100

Molly L. Leiwant  
620 Eighth Avenue  
New York, NY 10018  
Telephone: 212-813-8800

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

KIDS IN NEED OF DEFENSE  
Wendy Wylegala  
252 West 37<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 1500W  
New York, NY 10018  
Telephone: 646-970-2913

*Of Counsel*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> 'S IDENTITY AND INTEREST .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. The District Court Properly Enjoined the New Regulations Based on Demonstrable Failures to Codify Substantive Terms of the Agreement. ....	7
A. The District Court Correctly Held that Bond Redetermination Hearings Before HHS Are Not Consistent With the Fundamental Protections Provided by the Agreement.....	8
1. HHS's "Agency Expertise" Does Not Eliminate the Risk of Prolonged Detention of UACs in HHS Custody. ....	8
2. By Fundamentally Altering the Agreement's Bond Redetermination Process, the New Regulations Dilute its Due Process Protections. ....	11
B. The District Court Correctly Found that the Newly Defined Term "Licensed Facility" Circumvents the Agreement's Licensing Requirements.....	14
C. The District Court Correctly Found that Provisions in the New Regulations that Remove Mandatory Language Suggest the Government Does Not Intend to be Bound by the Agreement's Substantive Terms. ....	15
II. Additional Provisions That Roll Back Standards and Enforcement Mechanisms Further Justify the Injunction Against the New Regulations...	16
A. Congressionally Mandated Protections for Unaccompanied Children Must Not Be Negated Through Repeated Redeterminations Under the "UAC" Definition.....	17
B. The New Regulations Expand the Exceptions for Influxes and Emergencies, Which Impact Custody Standards. ....	21
1. The New Regulations' Outdated Definition of "Influx" Defeats Protective Standards, Even as the Government Argues that Surging Numbers of Arrivals Show the Influx Standard Is Obsolete .....	23
2. The New Regulations' Broad Definition of "Emergency" Provides Undue Discretion to Relax the Agreement's Standards.....	26

C. The New Regulations Eliminate Independent Third-Party Oversight  
Over Agency Action and Compliance with Agreement Standards. ...28

CONCLUSION .....29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>First Charter Fin. Corp. v. United States</i> , 669 F.2d 1342 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	20
<i>Flores v. Johnson</i> , 212 F. Supp. 3d 864 (C.D. Cal. 2015) .....	15
<i>Flores v. Sessions</i> , 862 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	9
<i>Flores v. Sessions</i> , No. 85-cv-4544, 2018 WL 10162328 (C.D. Cal. July 30, 2018) .....	10
<i>United States v. Powers</i> , 307 U.S. 214 (1939).....	20
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....	20
 <b>Statutes</b>	
6 U.S.C. § 279(a) .....	9
6 U.S.C. § 279(b) .....	9
6 U.S.C. § 279(g)(2).....	17
8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(2)(E).....	20
8 U.S.C. § 1232(a)(2).....	22
8 U.S.C. § 1232(a)(5).....	19
8 U.S.C. § 1232(a)(5)(D) .....	18
8 U.S.C. § 1232(b)(3).....	22
8 U.S.C. § 1232(c)(2)(A) .....	22
8 U.S.C. § 1232(c)(3).....	19

8 U.S.C. § 1232(c)(3)(B) .....20

8 U.S.C. § 1232(c)(5).....19

8 U.S.C. § 1232(c)(6).....19

8 U.S.C. § 1232(d) .....20

Homeland Security Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107–296, 116 Stat. 2135  
 (2002).....5, 9, 17

Immigration and Nationality Act § 236, 8 U.S.C. § 1226.....9

Immigration and Nationality Act § 240, 8 U.S.C. § 1229a.....18

William Wilberforce Trafficking Victims Protection Reauthorization  
 Act, Pub. L. 110-457 122 Stat. 5044 (2008).....*passim*

**Regulations**

8 C.F.R. § 212 .....6

8 C.F.R. § 236.3(b)(5).....7

8 C.F.R. § 236.3(b)(10).....23

8 C.F.R. § 236.3(d)(1).....17

8 C.F.R. § 236.3(d)(2).....18

8 C.F.R. § 236.3(e)(2).....23

8 C.F.R. § 236.3(e).....22

8 C.F.R. § 236.3(f).....22

45 C.F.R. § 410 .....6

45 C.F.R. § 410.101 .....18, 23, 27

45 C.F.R. § 410.201(a).....16

45 C.F.R. § 410.202 .....23

45 C.F.R. § 410.202(a)(3).....23

45 C.F.R. § 410.202(c).....22

45 C.F.R. § 410.301 .....16

45 C.F.R. § 410.810 .....8, 10

45 C.F.R. § 410.810(a).....8

45 C.F.R. § 410.810(e).....13

**Other Authorities**

73 Am. Jur. 2d Statutes § 156.....20

Apprehension, Processing, Care, and Custody of Alien Minors and Unaccompanied Alien Children, 84 Fed. Reg. 44392-44535 (Aug. 23, 2019) .....*passim*

Children’s Bureau, Admin. for Children & Families, U.S. DEP’T OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVS., *Concept and History of Permanency in U.S. Child Welfare*, available at <https://www.childwelfare.gov/topics/permanency/overview/history/>.....21

Congressional Research Service, R45972, Comparing DHS Component Funding, FY 2020: In Brief (2019), available at <https://www.hsdl.org/?abstract&did=830570>.....24

U.S. Department of Homeland Security, Acting Secretary of Homeland Security Kevin K. McAleenan on the DHS-HHS Federal Rule on Flores Agreement (Aug. 21, 2019), available at <https://www.dhs.gov/news/2019/08/21/acting-secretary-mcaleenan-dhs-hhs-federal-rule-flores-agreement>.....6

Letter from Sen. Sam Brownback and Edward M. Kennedy (September 4, 2002), available at <https://www.congress.gov/congressional-record/2002/09/04/senate-section/article/S8155-2> .....18

The Office of the Citizenship and Immigration Services Ombudsman,  
“Ensuring a Fair and Effective Asylum Process for  
Unaccompanied Children” (Sept. 20, 2012), available at  
<https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/cisomb-ensuring-fair-asylum-process-for-uac.pdf> .....19, 21

William J. Krouse, Cong. Research Serv., 98-269 EPW, Immigration  
and Naturalization Service’s FY1999 Budget (1998), available at  
<https://www.hsdl.org/?abstract&did=485598>.....24
